of a space or materials to a constant temperature below sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, typically for such 
purposes as food storage, mechanical fabrication, or industrial processing; provided, however, that plug-
in electrical appliances such as freezers or icemakers that do not require more than twelve (12) amperes 
of current at a nominal one hundred fifteen (115) volts shall not be considered refrigeration equipment for 
purposes of this definition.   

Service equipment means the necessary equipment, usually consisting of a circuit breaker or switch 

and fuses and their accessories, located near the point of entrance of electrical supply conductors to a

[...]

extending more than twelve (12) inches beyond the appliance collars or the use of on-site piping for the 
distribution of liquid or vapor; provided, however, that plug-in electrical appliances such as window air 
conditioners that do not require more than twelve (12) amperes of current at a nominal one hundred 
fifteen (115) volts shall not be considered space cooling equipment for purposes of this definition.   

Space heating equipment means equipment that utilizes a source of energy including, but not limited 

to, electricity, fossil fuels, geothermal, solar and wind, to accomplish the warming of an unpartitioned

[...]

through to read as follows: 

Sec. 536-213. Expiration of building permits by operation of law; extensions.  

(a) If construction, other than activity involving the removal of all or part of a structure, has not been 
commenced within one hundred eighty (180) three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of 
issuance of the building permit, the permit shall expire by operation of law and shall no longer be 
of any force or effect; provided, however, the administrator as assigned by the deputy director of 
the division of construction and business services may, for good cause shown in writing, extend